Non GAAP combined R&D and SG&A(3)(10) 4,178 2,608 +60% +62% $4.1 - $4.4 billion 
Non GAAP EBITDA(4)(10) 4,710 2,924 +61% +59%

Non GAAP EBITDA margin(5)(6)(10) 39% 43% -4 ppc n/a

Non GAAP effective tax rate(7)(10) 16% 16% n/a n/a 16% - 18% 
Non GAAP diluted EPS – ADS(8)(10) 13.10 11.68 +12% +11% $12.70 - $13.10 
Non GAAP cash generation(9)(10) 3,464 2,422 +43% n/a

20

FY product sales performance pro forma(1)

(1) Growth rates represent the FY pro forma sales compared to recast 2015 pro forma sales as previously disclosed by Baxalta following the separation from Baxter.
(2) Growth rates are at Constant exchange rates (“CER”), a Non GAAP financial measure. CER performance is determined by comparing 2016 performance (restated using

2015 exchange rates for the relevant period) to actual 2015 reported performance.
(3) See slide 44 for a list of items excluded from the US GAAP equivalent used to calculate all Non GAAP measures detailed above. See slides 37 to 43 for a reconciliation of

Non GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable measure under US GAAP.

21

FY 2016 Sales Pro forma growth vs. 2015
$MM U.S. International Total Reported CER(2)(3)

Hemophilia 1,389 1,486 2,875 1% 2%
Inhibitor Therapies 296 517 813 5% 7%
Hematology Total 1,685 2,003 3,688 2% 3%
CINRYZE 639 42 680 10% 10%
FIRAZYR 511 68 579 30% 30%
KALBITOR 52 - 52 n/a n/a
ELAPRASE 151 438 589 7% 9%
REPLAGAL - 452 452 3% 4%
VPRIV 155 190 346 1% 2%
Genetic Disease Total 1,508 1,190 2,698 12% 14%
VYVANSE 1,827 187 2,014 17% 17%
ADDERALL XR 342 22 364 0% 1%
Other Neuroscience 33 80 113 -2% 1%
Neuroscience Total 2,202 289 2,490 13% 14%
Immunoglobulin Therapies 1,514 376 1,890 8% 9%
Bio Therapeutics 285 332 617 7% 10%
Immunology Total 1,799 708 2,507 8% 9%
LIALDA 714 78 792 16% 16%
PENTASA 309 - 309 1% 1%
GATTEX 190 30 219 55% 55%
NATPARA 85 - 85 250% 250%
Other Internal Medicine 133 216 349 1% 2%
Internal Medicine Total 1,432 323 1,756 17% 17%
Oncology 174 41 215 146% 147%
Ophthalmology 54 - 54 n/a% n/a
Total Product Sales 8,854 4,555 13,408 11% 12%

FY 2016 reported performance metrics

(1) Results include Baxalta (acquired on June 3, 2016) and Dyax (acquired on January 22, 2016).
(2) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is R&D (FY 2016: -8%).
(3) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is SG&A (FY 2016: +64%).
(4) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is Combined R&D and SG&A (FY 2016: +31%)
(5) Non GAAP Gross Margin as a percentage of product sales, excludes royalties and other revenues and cost of sales related to contract manufacturing

[…]

(4) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is Net income (Q4 2016: $457m, Q4 2015: $281m).
(5) Non GAAP EBITDA as a percentage of product sales, excludes royalties and other revenues and cost of sales related to contract manufacturing revenue.
(6) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is Net Income Margin (Q4 2016: 12%, Q4 2015: 16%).
(7) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is Tax Rate (Q4 2016: 16%, Q4 2015: 16%).
(8) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is EPS-ADS (Q4 2016: $1.51, Q4 2015: $1.42).
(9) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is Net Cash provided by operating activities (Q4 2016: $1,153m, Q4 2015: $762m).
(10) See slide 44 for a list of items excluded from the US GAAP equivalent used to calculate all Non GAAP measures detailed above. See slides 37 to 43 for a reconciliation of Non GAAP financial measures to the most

directly comparable measure under US GAAP.

Q4 product sales performance pro forma(1)

32

Q4 2016 Sales Pro forma Growth vs. Q4 2015
$MM U.S. International Total Reported CER(2)(3)

Hemophilia 356 455 811 3% 3%
Inhibitor Therapies 73 123 196 -10% -10%
Hematology Total 429 578 1,007 0% 0%
CINRYZE 168 10 178 24% 24%
FIRAZYR 149 18 167 34% 34%
KALBITOR 13 - 13 n/a n/a
ELAPRASE 39 126 165 12% 12%
REPLAGAL - 112 112 -3% -2%
VPRIV 38 49 86 0% 1%
Genetic Disease Total 406 315 721 17% 17%
VYVANSE 424 51 474 5% 5%
ADDERALL XR 77 5 83 -20% -20%
Other Neuroscience 9 22 32 -5% -2%
Neuroscience Total 510 78 589 0% 0%
Immunoglobulin Therapies 440 93 533 13% 13%
Bio Therapeutics 78 109 187 14% 17%
Immunology Total 518 202 720 13% 14%
LIALDA 201 21 222 10% 10%
PENTASA 87 - 87 19% 19%
GATTEX 56 9 65 40% 41%
NATPARA 27 - 27 128% 129%
Other Internal Medicine 35 54 89 6% 6%
Internal Medicine Total 405 84 489 17% 18%
Oncology 43 12 55 2% 3%
Ophthalmology 40 - 40 n/a n/a
Total Product Sales 2,352 1,269 3,621 9% 9%

(1) Growth rates represent the Q4 pro forma sales compared to recast Q4 2015 pro forma sales as previously disclosed by Baxalta following the separation from Baxter.
(2) Growth rates are at Constant exchange rates (“CER”), a Non GAAP financial measure. CER performance is determined by comparing 2016 performance (restated using

2015 exchange rates for the relevant period) to actual 2015 reported performance.
(3) See slide 44 for a list of items excluded from the US GAAP equivalent used to calculate all Non GAAP measures detailed above. See slides 37 to 43 for a reconciliation of

Non GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable measure under US GAAP.